
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in THE AQUARIUS ROOM, ST 
IVO LEISURE CENTRE, WESTWOOD ROAD, ST IVES on THURSDAY, 
22 OCTOBER 2009 at 7:00 PM and you are requested to attend for the 
transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

APOLOGIES 
 
 (((( 

Contact 
(01480) 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Cabinet 
meeting held on 17th September 2009. 
 

Mrs H J Taylor 
388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation 
to any Agenda item.  Please see notes 1 and 2 below. 
 
 

 

3. CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING 2009/10 BUDGET  
(Pages 7 - 10) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services 
outlining spending variations for 2009/10. 
 

S Couper 
388103 

4. FINANCIAL MONITORING - REVENUE BUDGET  (Pages 11 
- 16) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services 
outlining spending variations.  
 

S Couper 
388103 

5. HUNTINGDON TOWN HALL - THE WAY FORWARD  (Pages 
17 - 34) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Director of Environmental & 
Community Services on the findings of an independent report, 
commissioned by the District Council, into the most effective 
way to find a viable future for Huntingdon Town Hall. 
 

M Sharp 
388300 

6. NEW STARTER UNITS, CAXTON ROAD, ST. IVES  (Pages 
35 - 44) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Law, Property and 
Governance regarding the development of new industrial and 
commercial premises at the former depot at Caxton Road, St 
Ives. 
 

K Phillips 
388260 

7. SAFETY ADVISORY GROUP    



 
 To vary the membership of the Safety Advisory Group to allow 

Councillor Dakers to be replaced by Councillor Bucknell. 
 

Mrs H Taylor 

 Dated this 12 day of October 2009  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive  
 

 
Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a 

greater extent than other peo
[...]
TINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the the Aquarius 

Room, St Ivo Leisure Centre, Westwood Road, St Ives on Thursday, 
17 September 2009. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor I C Bates – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors K J Churchill, D B Dew, J A Gray, 

A Hansard, C R Hyams, T V Rogers and L M 
Simpson. 

   
 APOLOGIES: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
Mrs D C Reynolds  . 

   
   . 
 
 

38. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 23rd July 2009 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

39. MEMBERS INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor Churchill and Hyams declared personal interests in Minute 
No 09/41 by virtue of their former membership of the Luminus Group 
and the Luminus Homes (parent) board respectively. 
 

40. FINANCIAL FORECAST   
 

 Further to Minute No. 09/17 and by way of a report by the Head of 
Financial Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
the Cabinet were acquainted with the financial forecast for the period 
up to 2018/2019 together with the deliberations of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well Being) thereon.  
 
In considering the information contained in the report, Members have 
been informed of potential variations in a number of sources of 
income and other factors that could affect the Council’s financial 
position. Having noted the uncertainty created by the current 
economic climate and the uncertainties for the next financial year, the 
Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the contents of the report be noted; 
 
 (b) that the annuity basis for the calculation of minimum 

revenue provision as outlined in Annex C be approved; 
and 

 
 (c) that in considering the Financial Strategy for the period 

up to 2018/19 the Council's attention be drawn to the 

Agenda Item 1

1



uncertainty created by the current economic and 
political conditions and their potential effect on the 
Council’s financial position next year. 

 

41. THE HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT CORE STRATEGY 2008 - 

DEVELOPMENT PLAN DOCUMENT - THE INSPECTOR'S 

BINDING REPORT/ADOPTION PROCEDURES   
 

 Further to Minute No. 07/73, the Cabinet considered a report by the 
Head of Planning Services (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) which summarised the Inspector’s consideration and 
conclusions regarding the soundness of the DPD, following his 
examination of the submitted Core Strategy.   
 
The Cabinet were advised that the majority of the changes to the 
strategy had been proposed by the Council and any changes 
imposed by the Inspector were negligible.  In discussing the contents 
of the strategy, the Executive Councillor for Operations expressed 
apprehension about the conclusions reached for Godmanchester 
regarding housing development, particularly the ability to support new 
developments with the existing infrastructure and the effect on local 
services. 
 
Having expressed their thanks to staff for their efforts in achieving 
such a comprehensive document, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Council be recommended to approve the Core 

Strategy as part of the Development Plan for the District. 
 
(Councillor C R Hyams requested that it be recorded that he 
abstained from voting on this item.) 
 

42. PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT   
 

 The Cabinet received and noted a report by the Head of People, 
Performance and Partnerships (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) which reviewed the Council's performance against 
targets within "Growing Success" - the Council's Corporate Plan. Of 
the 37 corporate objectives 8 were priorities and these had been split 
between the Overview and Scrutiny Panels. Having received 
explanations for 6 of the objectives being highlighted as not 
performing, Executive Councillors suggested that where monthly 
figures were compared against yearly these be coded as amber, 
rather than red, to show they are on target. 
 

43. GREAT FEN MASTERPLAN   
 

 With the assistance of a report by the Director of Environmental and 
Community Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) the Cabinet considered a draft illustrative Masterplan for the 
Great Fen project together with the deliberations the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well-Being) thereon. 
 
Members were advised that the Masterplan outlined where new 
physical features could be created and existing characteristics 

2



retained showing open water, wetland, woodland, footpaths, 
cycleways, buildings and car parks.  The document would form the 
basis of a new action plan for the ongoing development of the project.  
 
In discussing the contents of the Masterplan Members’ attention was 
drawn to initial discussions held with Peterborough City Council and 
Cambridgeshire County Council regarding the project.  In that 
respect, Executive Councillors have requested that they both be 
formally consulted on the Masterplan with a view to them eventually 
becoming full partners alongside the District Council, Environment 
Agency, Middle Level Commissioners, English Nature and the Wildlife 
Trust for Cambridgeshire.  Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 that the Masterplan for the Great Fen project be approved 

as a basis of public consultation. 
  
 
 

44. NEIGHBOURHOOD FORUMS   
 

 By way of a report by the Head of Democratic and Central Services (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet 
considered proposed draft terms of reference for the new 
neighbourhood forums and panels.  
 
Members were reminded that the forums were intended to improve 
community engagement and inform, consult and involve local people 
in the exercise of the functions of the Council and its partners.   
 
In discussing representation, Executive Councillors were advised that 
each Panel will comprise of up to 10 representatives of local 
authorities and other public and voluntary bodies in each forum area.  
Whilst the district council representation would be limited to one ward 
member, all councillors within each neighbourhood area would be 
encouraged to attend the meetings. Members were advised that the 
forums would replace the Police Safer Neighbourhood Panel 
meetings already programmed after the beginning of the new 
calendar year. Having noted that in the interim an initial forum 
meeting would be held in the southern neighbourhood on 28th 
September 2009, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the terms of reference for the neighbourhood 

forums and panels  for Huntingdonshire be approved; 
and 

 
 (b) that the following appointments to the five 

neighbourhood panels/forums be approved: - 
 
  Huntingdon – Councillor T D Sanderson 
  North West Huntingdonshire – Councillor E R Butler 
  Ramsey – Councillor A Monk; 
  St. Ives – Councillor Mrs J Dew ;and 
  St. Neots – Councillor A N Gilbert. 
 

3



 
 

45. NEW HEADQUARTERS -  MEMORABILIA AND ENDOWMENTS   
 

 The Cabinet considered a report by the New Accommodation Project 
Co-ordinator (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
regarding the future inclusion/display of civic memorabilia and 
endowments in the Council’s new headquarters. 
 
Members were advised that as a result of the function of the various 
spaces in the new building display space would be limited, resulting in 
the display of chairmen’s portraits and group photographs of the 
Council being restricted to the most recent. In discussing the 
proposed display of the Council’s Rolls of Honour in the new Civic 
Suite, certain Members were of the opinion that these should continue 
to be on view to the general public. Having considered proposals to 
deal with future acquisitions and endowments, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the New Accommodation Project Co-ordinator and 

the Deputy Leader, after consultation with Members, 
be requested to investigate alternative locations for the 
Council’s Rolls of Honour, together with possibility of a 
new display board listing Leaders of the Council.  

 
 (b) that the restriction on displaying the Chairman's portrait 

and group photographs of the Council to those that are 
the most recent be noted; 

 
 (c) that the protocol for determining future endowments, 

outlined in paragraph 4.2  of the report now submitted 
be approved and the Chief Executive, after 
consultation with the Leader of the Council, be 
authorised to determine these endowments. 

 
 

46. ADOPTION OF ROADS AND SEWERS   
 

 A report by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well-
Being) was submitted (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) which summarised the findings of their study on the adoption of 
roads and sewers in Huntingdonshire. 
 
The Cabinet were informed that the report highlighted the problems 
encountered by house buyers in ensuring that the infrastructure is 
maintained at the public’s expense and the difficulties faced by the 
highways and water authorities in ensuring that roads and sewers are 
completed by the developers to adoptable standards.  Having 
recognised the importance of raising awareness of these issues 
among residents, especially during the conveyancing process, the 
Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the contents of the report now submitted be noted; 
 

4



 (b) that, subject to consultation with Anglian Water on the 
proposed approach, the communications plan 
appended to the report now submitted be 
implemented; 

 
 (c) that the Scrutiny and Review Manager be requested to 

formally write to the local branch of the Law Society to 
draw their attention to the issues identified by the 
Panel;  

 
 (d) that the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Environmental 

Well-Being) be requested to revisit the study once the 
extent is known of the sewers not under the 
responsibility of Anglian Water and following the 
implementation of the Government initiative referred to 
in paragraph 4.10 of the report; and 

 
 (e) that the Scrutiny and Review Manager be requested to 

lobby the local government association to seek the 
strengthening of the powers of the Highways Authority 
with regard to the road adoption process. 

 

47. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
 that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 

because the business to be transacted contains exempt 
information relating to the financial affairs of the Council and 
is likely to reveal the terms of a  contract. 

 
 

48. SOUTH STREET PUBLIC CONVENIENCES, ST NEOTS   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Environmental 
Management on the South Street Public Conveniences, St. Neots (a 
copy of which is appended in the Annex to the Minute Book). 
 
Having considered the views of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Environmental Well-Being) on the matter and in acknowledging that 
no further expenditure should be incurred in improving the facility, the 
Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 

that St Neots Town Council be offered the option of improving 
and maintaining the South Street Public Conveniences before 
any final decision is made as to their future. 

 
  
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

5



 

6



 

 

 
 
CABINET 22 OCTOBER 2009 

 
CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING 

2009/10 BUDGET 
 (Report by the Head of Financial Services)  

 
 
1. PURPOSE 
1.1 This report highlights the variations from the 2009/10 Capital 

Programme approved in February 2009 including any member or officer 
decisions already taken in accordance with the Code of Financial 
Management. 

 
 
2 MONITORING INFORMATION 

2.1 The Budget approved in February 2009 and subsequent adjustments are 
shown below:- 

 
2.2  The revenue impact of the variations to the original budget approved in 

February 2009 is to reduce the net revenue expenditure by £52k in 
2009/10 with further adjustments in future years, as shown below. These 
will be incorporated in the Draft Budget/MTP report. 

 

2009/10 Capital Expenditure 

Capital Programme Gross 
Budget 

External 
Contributions 


[...]
n Town Hall. 

 
2. SUPPORTING/BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
2.1 Huntingdon Town Hall is a grade 2* listed building in the freehold 

ownership of the District Council, which holds, it in trust, for the 
‘public good’ of the people of Huntingdon. The ground and first floor 
are held on three 999 year leases from 1840 by Her Majesty’s Court 
Service (HMCS), as successors to the County Council, from whom 
the service had been transferred on 1st April 2005. The second floor 
is occupied by the Town Council (HTC) since local government 
reorganisation in 1974, there is no formal lease in this respect. 

 
2.2 The responsibility for all the upkeep and maintenance of the entire 

exterior and interior of building lies with HMCS except for interior and 
windows of the second floor which lies with HTC. HMCS vacated the 
building in 2007 on completion of the new Combined Justice Centre 
on Walden Road. HTC use the building sporadically. 

 
2.3 Discussions between the District Council and the occupiers have 

been ongoing for some time to seek a practical and viable way 
forward to secure the fabric of this most important building and an 
appropriate use(s). To assist this process the District Council 
commissioned a report on the condition of the building in 2007. This  
report concluded that £855K worth of work (plus fees) would need to 
be undertaken over a four year period to put the building in good 
order and that further detailed reports were required on some 
aspects. This estimate however did not include any works necessary 
for a new use or compliance with the Disability Discrimination Act, 
including the installation of a lift. The District Council has also acted in 
its statutory capacity to chase urgent repairs under Listed Building 
legislation. 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

17



2.4 Earlier this year the District Council commissioned EW Consultancy 
Ltd (EWC) to undertake a review, liaise with a number of 
stakeholders including HTC and to recommend a way forward 
including appropriate project management arrangements. A copy of 
EWC’s report is appended and has been circulated widely to 
Councillors and relevant stakeholders. 

 
3. IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 Given the long leases and current responsibility for maintenance the 

Council could decide to take no further action other than its statutory 
role as regulator, under Planning and Listed Building legislation. The 
current condition of the building, whilst by no means perfect is not 
critical and in this context a watching brief would suffice. Furthermore, 
the extent of necessary repairs and improvements required over the 
next few years means that to accept the surrender of the leases 
without a clear plan for the future of the building would lay the Council 
open to a considerable liability. 

 
3.2 In view of the importance of the building, the District Council has 

taken a more proactive approach which has resulted in the report 
referred to above.  

 
3.3 The EWC report concluded that: As the first stage in this work, the 

District Council needs to give consideration to this report and in 
particular to decide on: 

 

• Its approach to the project in terms of its long term 
involvement; 

• Project management arrangements; 

• Involvement by other organisations; 

• Immediate Governance arrangements; 

• Support for the project sustainable long term uses; 

• Any financial support in the short and medium term – capital 
and revenue. 

 
3.4 The key recommendations of the EWC report are that the District 

Council: 
 

1. Agrees to establishing a Building Preservation Trust. 
2. Agrees to the transfer of ownership of the building to the BPT 

when a viable long-term solution has been identified through 
the options appraisal. 

3. Provides project management support to the BPT until it is 
established and can provide its own project management 
arrangements. 

4. Considers possible BPT trustees. 
5. Agrees to the Steering Group arrangements in the short-term. 
6. Develops the terms of reference for the Steering Group and 

agrees the organisations to be invited. 
7. Provides some initial start-up funding needed for the matched 

funds for the option appraisal. 
8. Considers whether it will assist with the long-term revenue 

funding for the building. 
9. Continues discussions with the DCA (HMCS) on lease 

surrender. 
 
The report also includes a proposed programmed action plan. 
 

18



3.5 In response to recommendation 7, the current Budget and MTP 
provides for £10K pa over 2009/10 – 2011/12 to support this work.  It 
is, however, premature to consider a response to recommendation 8 
at this time. 

 
3.6 The question of a BPT and project arrangements can go on in parallel 

with discussions with HMCS at the appropriate time (recommendation 
9). 
 

3.7 The views of HTC and the various stakeholders, concerning the 
report  and its recommendations will be reported to Members. 

 
 
4. CONCLUSION 
 
4.1 The appended report offers the most appropriate way forward to 

secure the long term future of this most important historical asset. 
The actions proposed are without prejudice to the separate 
negotiations which will need to take place, at the appropriate time 
with HMCS.  

 
5. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
O&S 
 
5.1 Forward any comments on the proposals to Cabinet 
 
Cabinet 
 
5.2 To accept the recommendations of EWC as set out in para 3.4 above 

and qualified in paragraphs 3.5 and 3.6; including to agree, in 
principle, to the transfer of ownership of the freehold of Huntingdon 
Town Hall to an appropriate Building Preservation Trust when a 
viable long term solution has been identified through a Options 
Appraisal and subject to appropriate arrangements for the surrender 
of the current leases. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

• EWC Report: Huntingdon Town Hall – A Long Term Sustainable Future 
and Project Management Arrangements 

• Buttress Fuller Alsop Williams Architects - Condition Survey Report March 
2007 

 
 
Contact Officer: Malcolm Sharp, Director of Environmental and 

Community Services 
 (((( 01480 388300 
 
 

19



20

This page is intentionally left blank



EW Consultancy Ltd: Final Issue 30.08.09 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Huntingdon Town Hall 

 

A Long Term Sustainable 

Future and Project 

Management Arrangements 

 

 

Report by EW Consultancy Ltd 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

21



EW Consultancy Ltd: Final Issue 30.08.09 

 

1. Introduction 

  
1.1 EW Consultancy Ltd has been retained to establish a project 

management approach to the long term use of the Huntingdon Town 
Hall. The tasks required to be completed are set out in the brief agreed 
with the District Council. 

  
1.2 This report presents the work completed and information collated  under 

each of the main steps of the brief (phase 1 and 2) and then sets out the 
project management arrangements including an action plan for the 
longer term sustainable use of Huntingdon Town Hall.  

  
1.3 The report is in 7 main sections dealing with: 

• The background and current position; 
• Consultations carried our as part of the study and the position of 
the consultees on the property; 

• Potential for future users; 
• Governance and ownership arrangements; 
• Financial issues and possible arrangements; 
• The project management plan for taking the project forward; 
• Decisions to be made by the District Council.  

  

2. Background and current position 

  
2.1 The Town Hall is a Grade 2* listed building which is held in Trust for the 

“public good” by Huntingdonshire District Council (the freeholder). The 
Council has no liability for maintenance, repair or making good works. 

  
2.2 There are three leases which were originally held by County Council 

(when the Court Service was in their governance), and is now held by 
the Dept. of Constitutional Affairs (DCA). These leases require the DCA 
to do all repairs, maintenance and making good. At the current time the 
negotiation with the H
[...]
   

Develop a draft conservation 
management plan for the building 
 

     

Develop an accessibility plan for the 
building  
 

     

Risk management plan prepared      
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

     

 
 
 
 

     

3
3



EW Consultancy Ltd: Final Issue 30.08.09 

      

        Activity Sept-December 

2009 

Jan – March 2010 April – June 2010 July-September  

2010 

October 2010 

onwards 

3. Consultation on Options  

    Appraisal Stage 
 

     

Community consultation on the future 
of the building at the beginning of the 
Project 
 

     

Consultation event with steering 
group parties on the proposed uses 
and drawings for the building from 
options appraisal 
 

     

Community consultation events on 
option appraisal outcomes 

     

      

4. Detailed design phase 

 

     

BPT to develop bid for HLF and other 
funding organisations for capital works 
 

     

Detailed drawings for long term uses 
and installation of lift 
 

     

Schedule of works required to be 
prepared 

     

Risk management plan updated 
 

     

Business plan refreshed 
 

     

Stage 2 bid to the HLF 
 

     

Detailed costing prepared      

      

5.Tendering and 

Implementation 

Project Plan to be developed for this Phase 
at a later date 

    

 

3
4



        
 
CABINET MEETING     22nd October  2009 
 
 

NEW STARTER UNITS, CAXTON ROAD , ST IVES 
(Report by the Head of Law, Property and Governance) 

 
 

1. PURPOSE 
 

To seek approval to the release of MTP funding for the development of 
the former depot at Caxton Road with new industrial and commercial 
premises. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 There is an approved allocation of MTP funding for the provision of 

new starter units in St Ives, the only market town where the Council 
does not have any units at present. The provision of starter units of this 
type has been identified as an effective means of assisting the local 
economy to recover from the recession. This is recognised by 
Cambridgeshire County Council (CC) who have offered to support the 
initiative using funds allocated to help in the economic downturn.  

 
2.2 Despite an extensive search, it had not proved possible to find a 

suitable site for development until the Caxton Road depot became 
available following the relocation to Eastfield House. This site of 0.45 
acres is ideal in terms of location and size for a scheme of small starter 
units.  

 
2.3 The intention is to provide a flexible, mixed development of 

workspaces and small offices for new and small businesses.  The 
construction of good quality business premises will also help to 
improve the attractiveness of this industrial estate. The units will have 
a strategic location in terms of the Huntingdon – St Ives – Cambridge 
guided bus, which will help to maximise opportunities that will arise 
from this initiative. 

 
2.4 A business plan supporting the proposed development is attached as 

Appendix A. 
 
 
3. PROPOSED SCHEME 
 
3.1 The scheme comprises  8 small commercial workspaces and 6 offices. 

There would be a single access road with the offices at the front and a 
security gate at the entrance. Planning consent has been granted. 

 
3.2 Schemes of this type have a proven track record in helping to achieve 

the aims of the Local Economy Strategy particularly in respect of the 
start up of new small businesses. Importantly the scheme also 
presents an opportunity to implement the Council’s Environment 
Strategy by improving waste and energy efficiency, by  utilising 
renewable resources, and by showcasing and promoting the Green 
Agenda for business premises. To achieve this, the design 
incorporates a number of features referred to in section 5.2 of the 
business plan and will: 

Agenda Item 6

35



 

• improve on Building Regulation CO² emissions standards by 40%; 
 

• require the contractor to implement a site waste management plan; 
 

• utilise climate control, natural daylight and ventilation 
 

• use rain water harvesting for toilet flushing; 
 

• provide an air source heat recovery system incorporating 
integrated dynamic insulation cell technology; 

 

• have a green sedum roof over the workshops providing water 
attenuation, minimising overloading the mains sewer during peak 
rainfall periods; 

 

• use low energy light fittings internally and recently developed 
efficient LED (Light Emitting Diode) external lighting; and 

 

• have proactive waste management systems by encouraging a co-
operative recycling system. 

 
3.3 The new buildings would have a minimum economic life of 30 years   
 
4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 A financial appraisal is included in the attached business plan (section 

7 of the Business Plan). Although primarily an economic development 
scheme providing business and job opportunities, the scheme will 
generate a return of approximately 5% over a 25 year period. If sold 
after 25 years the net present value has been assessed at £230k. Net 
present value is the value today of the development in 25 years time 
after taking into account all the expenditure and income throughout the 
period.   

 
4.2 An offer of £150k capital funding from CC has been received for a 

partnership scheme supporting employment generation. This funding is 
only available during the current financial year and this scheme would 
fit the criteria. In return for the contribution the CC would receive a pro 
rata share of the income after deducting management and 
maintenance costs. At the end of the agreement (which could be 25 
years or longer) or if the development is sold, the CC would receive the 
same share of any capital receipt. In financial terms the contribution 
has a neutral impact but there are benefits of sharing the risks and 
having the County Council on board as a partner.  

 
4.3 A contribution of £25k is being made from the Council’s Environment 

Strategy’s Capital Funds for Energy Efficiency and Renewables for 
HDC projects. 

 
[...]
40 years.  Nevertheless both still show a positive 
financial return. 
 
8. Options 
 
There are basically three options for this site: 
 

(i) Sell the land for £120k. Having spent £101k on the site so far this 
would result in a very small net sum and is not recommended. 

(ii) Do nothing for the time being. There are unlikely to be any other 
development opportunities for the site and therefore this course of 
action is not recommended. 

(iii) Proceed with the scheme.  
 
 
9. Conclusion 
 
The scheme offers a number of benefits: 
 
(i) It will create over 6,000 square feet of new business space in 14 

individual units employing up to 20 people. 
(ii) It will be built to a high specification incorporating numerous 

sustainable features.  
(iii) The development will also demonstrate a firm commitment to the 

regeneration of a disused site and contribute to measures tackling the 
economic downturn  

(iv) The venture will generate a small but positive financial return for the 
Council. 

 
 
 
9.10.09 
 

44


	Agenda
	1 minutes
	3 Capital Programme Monitoring 2009/10 Budget
	4 Financial Monitoring - Revenue Budget
	5 Huntingdon Town Hall - The Way Forward
	annexTown Hall Report-Final Aug09 (2)

	6 New Starter Units, Caxton Road, St. Ives
	aNNEXaST IVES INDUSTRIAL UNITS.8.business case




Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Aquarius Room, 

St Ivo Leisure Centre, Westwood Road, St Ives on Thursday, 22 
October 2009. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor I C Bates – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors D B Dew, J A Gray, A Hansard, 

C R Hyams, Mrs D C Reynolds, T V Rogers 
and L M Simpson 

   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
K J Churchill. 

   
   . 
 
 
49. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 17th September 

2009 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

50. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 No declarations were received. 

 
51. CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING 2009/10 BUDGET   
 
 A report by the Head of Financial Services was submitted (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) detailing variations in the 
Capital Programme in the current year. 
 
In discussing the main variations in the programme, Executive 
Councillors’ attention was drawn to variations amounting to £1,423k 
as a result of the renegotiation of the recycling gate fees, delay in the 
A14 enquiry and lower interest rate charges. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 that the report be received and the expenditure variations 

and capital and revenue impact noted. 
  
 

52. FINANCIAL MONITORING - REVENUE BUDGET   
 
 The Cabinet received and noted a report by the Head of Financial 

Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) detailing 
expected budgetary variations in the current year in addition to those 
already identified and reported to Cabinet at its meeting held on 23rd 
July 2009 (Minute No 09/31).   
 
Whilst welcoming a reduction of £505k in planned expenditure, the 
Cabinet expressed concern over the increasing cost to the Council of 
concessionary fares and the likely financial implications of the 



Cambridgeshire Guided Bus Scheme.  Executive Councillors 
commented that this could have a detrimental effect on town centre 
parking with users switching to the availability of free parking given 
the close walking distance to the town centre.  Under the 
circumstances, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the report be received and spending variations 
noted; and 

(b) that representations be made to Cambridgeshire 
County Council over the likely adverse effects of the 
Cambridgeshire Guided Bus Scheme/park and ride 
arrangements on the concessionary bus fare budget 
and car park income. 

  
 

53. HUNTINGDON TOWN HALL - THE WAY FORWARD   
 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Director of Environmental 

and Community Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) to which was attached a report by E W Consultancy (EWC) Ltd 
setting out potential project management arrangements, including an 
action plan, for the long-term sustainable use of Huntingdon Town 
Hall.   
 
In noting the background to the report, Members were reminded that 
the Town Hall was a Grade 2* listed building which the District 
Council holds the freehold ownership in trust for the "public good" of 
the people of Huntingdon.  Leasehold including responsibility for the 
upkeep and maintenance of the building lies with Her Majesty's Court 
Service (Ministry of Justice), as successors of the County Council, 
except for the second floor which is occupied by the Town Council.  
Her Majesty Courts Service had vacated the building in 2007.  In view 
of the importance of the building, the District Council commissioned a 
review, including consultation with stakeholders to identify 
recommendations for the future arrangements for the building. 
 
Having considered the proposals put forward by EWC, the financial 
implications; the views of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic 
Well-Being) and Huntingdon Town Council on the matter; the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 (a) that the findings of the Consultant's report be noted; 
 
 (b) that the key recommendations of EWC consultancy, as 

set out in paragraphs 3.4, 3.5 and 3.6 of the report now 
submitted be accepted for implementation including 
the principle of transferring the ownership of the 
freehold of Huntingdon Town Hall to a Building 
Preservation Trust when a long term solution has been 
identified through a options appraisal, subject to 
appropriate arrangements for the surrender of the 
current lease; and 

 
 (c) that, in parallel,  the suggestion by the Overview and 

Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being) to investigate 



the possibility of transferring the building to Huntingdon 
Town Council in exchange for land currently owned by 
them be investigated; 

 
 (d) that further reports addressing the above issues be 

submitted to future meetings of the Cabinet. 
  
 
 

54. NEW STARTER UNITS, CAXTON ROAD, ST. IVES   
 
 By way of a report by the Head of Law, Property and Governance (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet 
considered a request for the release of funding from the Medium 
Term Plan for the development of the former depot at Caxton Road, 
St Ives with new industrial and commercial premises. 
 
In considering the contents of the report, Executive Councillors 
acknowledged the contribution the scheme would make in achieving 
the targets in the Council's Corporate Plan, the Local Economy 
Strategy and the Environmental Strategy.  The scheme would provide 
a flexible, mixed development of workspaces and small offices for 
new and small businesses. In discussing the financial costs 
associated with the scheme Members’ attention was drawn to an offer 
of capital funding from Cambridgeshire County Council, amounting to 
£150k, for a partnership scheme supporting employment generation, 
to help in the recovery from the current recession. Having noted that 
this funding would only be available during the current financial year, 
the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 (a) that the relevant funding be released for the scheme to 

provide new starter units in St. Ives; and 
 
 (b) that the Director of Central Services be authorised to 

accept a contribution of £150k from Cambridgeshire 
County Council subject to the agreement of the 
partnership terms. 

 
 

55. SAFETY ADVISORY GROUP   
 
 RESOLVED 

 that Councillor P L E Bucknell replace Councillor P H Dakers 
on the Safety Advisory Group. 

  
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


